

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No.1030 of 2025

Union of India & 3 Ors

... Petitioners

-Versus-

Keisham Ghananjoy Singh  
& 3 Ors

... Respondents

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

15.4.2026

Present Mr.B.R.Sharma, learned counsel or the petitioners and Mr.G.Puspa, learned counsel for the respondents.

The matter relates to common order passed by learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati order dated 30.05.2025 in OA Nos.27 and 28 of 2024. OA No.27 of 2024 has been preferred by the respondents herein and OA No.28 of 2024 originates from Guwahati.

It is also stated that vide order dated 9.3.2026 passed by Division Bench of the Gauhati High Court, the writ petition filed by the Union of India with respect to O.A.No.28 of 2024 was dismissed. Ms.G.Puspa, learned counsel for respondents submits that similar order may be passed by this Court.

This Court is of the view that matter relating to challenge of the order passed by CAT, Guwahati is to be heard by a Division Bench. In the circumstance, Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon'ble Chief Justice on the administrative side for listing before the appropriate Bench.

JUDGE