

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No. 1030 of 2025

Union of India & 3 Ors.

... Petitioners

- Versus -

Heisnam Ghananjoy Singh & 3 Ors.

... Respondents

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R
[M. Sundar, CJ]

20.04.2026

Mr. Vijayanand, learned Sr. PCCG (Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government) for writ petitioners and Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing counsel on record for all respondents are before this Court (Physical Court).

Learned counsel for respondents submitted that captioned writ petition is directed against order made by Central Administrative Tribunal (CAT), Guwahati, another writ petition was preferred in the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court (assailing the same order of CAT) but the writ petition was dismissed by a Division Bench of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court.

To be noted, learned counsel for respondents submitted that order of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court is order dated 09.03.2026 made in W.P.(C) No. 1348 of 2026. A copy of this order of Division Bench of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court is before this Court.

In the light of narrative thus far, learned Sr. PCCG for writ petitioners requests for time to get instructions more particularly instructions regarding whether afore-referred Hon'ble Gauhati High Court order has been carried to Hon'ble Supreme Court and revert to this Court.

Afore-referred request for adjournment is acceded to.

List on 27.04.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin