

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P. (C) No. 1030 of 2025

- 1.** The Union of India represented by the Secretary, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Government of India, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi-110003.
- 2.** The Director General, the National Institute of Electronics and Information Technology (An Autonomous Scientific Society of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Government of India) NIELIT Bhawan, Plot No. 3, PSP Pocket, Sector 8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077.
- 3.** The Registrar, NIELIT, Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology, Government of India, NIELIT Bhawan, Plot No. 3, PSP Pocket, Sector 8, Dwarka, New Delhi-110077.
- 4.** The Director, NIELIT, Akampat, Imphal East, Manipur-795001.

Petitioners

Vs.

- 1.** Shri Heishnam Ghananjoy Singh, aged about 40years, S/o. Heishnam Subha Singh, a resident of Kyamgei Maning Leikai, P.O. Canchipur, P.S. Irilbung, Imphal East District, Manipur-795003.
- 2.** Shri Laanthoi Maisnam aged about 34 years S/o. Maisnam Brajamani, a resident of Wangkhei Yonglan Leirak, P.O. & P.S. Porompat, Imphal East District, Manipur-795005.
- 3.** Shri Langonjam Martin Singh aged about 36 years S/o. Langonjam Nonganjao Singh, resident of

Singjamei Mathak Thokchom Leikai, P.O. & P.S.
Imphal, Imphal West District, Manipur-795001.

4. Smt. Laishram Robina Devi, aged about 36 years
S/o. Laishram Kesho Singh, resident of
Ningthoukhong Kha Leikai, Ward No. 8, P.O. & P.S.
Bishnupur, Bishnupur District, Manipur-795126.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

For petitioners	Mr. BR Sharma, Central Government Counsel
For respondents	Ms. G. Pushpa, Advocate
Date of Order	27.04.2026

ORDER

(M. Sundar, CJ)

[1] 'Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench' ('said Tribunal' for the sake of brevity and convenience) made a common order dated 30.05.2025 in Original Application No. 042 of 2024 (this Court is informed that 042 was originally assigned No. 00027) and Original Application No. 28 of 2024. There are four applicants in Original Application No. 042 of 2024 and two applicants in Original Application No. 28 of 2024. 'The common order made by said Tribunal (dated 30.05.2025)' shall hereinafter be referred to as 'impugned order' for the sake of convenience. This court is informed that the impugned order is in favour of all the six applicants i.e., four applicants in Original Application No. 042 of 2024 and two applicants in Original Application

No. 28 of 2024, they have accepted the impugned order and given legal quietus to the same.

[2] However, State has assailed the impugned order as regards Original Application No. 28 of 2024 in the Gauhati high Court *vide* W.P. (C) No. 1348 of 2026 arraying the two applicants in Original Application No. 28 of 2024 as two respondents.

[3] A Hon'ble Division Bench of the Gauhati high Court in and by an order dated 09.03.2026 dismissed afore-referred writ petition {W.P. (C) No. 1348 of 2026}.

[4] As regards captioned WP, i.e., W.P. (C) No. 1030 of 2025, State has chosen to file the same in this Court *qua* Original Application No. 042 of 2024 arraying the four applicants before said Tribunal as respondents.

[5] In the aforesaid scenario, Mr. BR Sharma, learned 'Central Government Counsel' ('CGC' for the sake of brevity) sought leave of this Court to withdraw the captioned writ petition but made a plea to give liberty to State to approach an appropriate Court/forum if so advised and if so desired. A scanned reproduction of the endorsement made by Mr. BR Sharma, learned CGC in the case file in this regard is as follows:

Pleased be allow to withdraw with liberty to approach appropriate forum.

Shri H Singh, Impha
27/4/26
SL.N

6.	5.	4.	3.	2.	1.	SL.N
----	----	----	----	----	----	------

[6] To be noted, as regards four respondents, Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel on record is before this Court (physical Court).

[7] Afore-referred request of Mr. BR Sharma, learned CGC is acceded to.

[8] The sequitur is, captioned WP is disposed of as withdrawn/closed albeit with preservation of rights, contentions and liberty of the State/writ petitioners to approach appropriate Court/forum if so advised and if so desired. There shall be no order as to costs.

Sandeep
JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE